1 046-82016 2 **RESOLUTION:** Approve the County Highway Department To Be the County Department Authorized and Responsible for Overseeing, Maintaining and 3 Improvement of All County-owned Roadways, Driveways and Parking 4 Lots 5 6 7 8 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 9 WHEREAS Winnebago County has a number of asphalt public parking lots and driveways in and around 10 county-owned buildings; and 11 WHEREAS, the asphalt parking and driveway areas are generally attached to County buildings and have 12 historically been overseen and maintained by the Facilities Department whose focus is typically building-oriented: 13 and 14 WHEREAS, the condition of some of our parking and driving areas are gradually deteriorating and are in 15 need of regular inspection and pavement maintenance on a regular, programmed basis; and WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Highway Department is organized, owns the equipment, and is 16 17 structured so as to inspect and provide maintenance work on asphalt surfaces; and 18 WHEREAS, the Facilities and Highway Committees have discussed this designation the Highway 19 Department as the parking lot and driveway oversight department and are in agreement with the concept. 20 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 22 designates and authorizes the Highway Department as the overseer and maintainer of all Winnebago County 23 driveways, parking lots, and County-owned roadways. 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby directs that 25 26 funding to provide these services be included in the 2017 County Highway Operating budget. 27 28 Respectfully submitted by: 29 **HIGHWAY COMMITTEE** 30 31 32 Committee Vote: 5-0 33 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of those Present 34 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016. 35 36

Resolution Number: Page 1

Winnebago County Executive

Mark L Harris

37 38

39